



Maroon Council · Bethsalem P.A. · Accompong · St. Elizabeth · Jamaica, W.I. ·

State of the African Diaspora Office of the Prime Minister His Excellency M. Louis-Georges Tin

Ref.: SAD/30062019-001 July 1, 2019

Re: Multilateral Cooperation

Your Excellency,

Sovereign State of Accompong Ministry Of Finance

Bethsalem P.A. ACCOMPONG, St. Elizabeth Jamaica, W.I.

Office Of The Minister

H.R.H. Chief Timothy E. McPherson Jr. Phone: + 1 876 323 3155

E-mail:

timothy.mcpherson@accompong-gov.org

Web: www.accompong-gov.org

In my capacity as Maroon Secretariat for the Island of Jamaica, it is with distinct honour and gratitude that I officially write you in recognition of the State of the African Diaspora and its constituted Government for which you are the Prime Minister.

Whereas Article 3(q) of the amended Constitutive Act of the African Union invites and encourages people of African Descent to participate in the African Union; clearly, the establishment of the State of the African Diaspora is the apex of resolutions to this clarion call.

We would like to extend our full capacities and resources to assist your administration in its commitment to the social, economic, and political integration of the African Diaspora, thereby manifesting a functional and unified civil society that constitutes the Sixth Region of the African Union. To this end:

The four sovereign Maroon authorities of Moore Town, Accompong, Scott's Hall, and Charles' Town herewith extend full recognition to the State of the African Diaspora and its Government.

Your Excellency, as the oldest sovereignty of the African Diaspora, established 1739, we applaud you on behalf of generations past and yet to come. And we look forward to a dynamic cooperation in the building of the Sixth Region.

My esteemed regards,

J. McPherson #

H.R.H. Chief Timothy Elisha McPherson Jr. Minister of Finance & Maroon Secretariat